Agenda Item: 3F12
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: November 18, 2014
Submitted By: Department of Airports
[X] Consent
[ ] Workshop
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
[ ] Regular
[ ] Public Hearing
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: An Extension of Time to the following
Joint Participation Agreements (JPA) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT):
(A) Security Improvements at Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport, Fin. Proj. No.: 416296-1-94-01
approved by the Board on September 23, 2008 (R-2008-1637) and amended August 18, 2009 (R-2009-
1268), is hereby extended until June 30, 2015.
(8) Extend Runway 9R/27L (10/28) EIS and Design Golfview at Palm Beach International Airport, Financial
Project Number 420340-1-94-01 approved by the Board on October 16, 2007 (R-2007-1791), amended
March 15, 2011 (R-2011-0376), July 19, 2011 (R-2011-1020) and July 22, 2014 (R-2014-1027 and R-2014-
1028), is hereby extended until April 30, 2015.
(C) Baggage System Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport, Financial Project Number 420374-1-
94-01 approved by the Board on August 16, 2011 (R-2011-1153), is hereby extended until June 30, 2016.
(D) Security Enhancements and Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport, Financial Project Number
427911-1-94-01 approved by the Board on June 29, 2010 (R-2010-1013 and R-2010-1014), is hereby
extended until December 31, 2015.
(E) Air Cargo Apron Expansion and Rehab at Palm Beach International Airport, Financial Project Number
427914-1-94-01 approved by the Board on June 29, 201 O (R-2010-1011 and R-2010-2012) and amended
March 15, 2011 (R-2011-037 4), is hereby extended until December 31, 2015.
(F) Miscellaneous Taxiway Rehab and Repair at Palm Beach International Airport, Financial Project Number
429705-1-94-01 approved by the Board on August 16, 2011 (R-2011-1156), is hereby extended until
December 31, 2015.
(G) Concourse B Terminal Ramp and Taxilane (Westside) at Palm Beach International Airport, Financial Project
Number 429706-1-94-01 approved by the Board on August 16, 2011 (R-2011-1155), is hereby extended
until December 31, 2015.
(H) Construct Apron and Taxilanes and Miscellaneous General Aviation Security Improvements at Palm Beach
County General Aviation Airports, Financial Project Number 416294-1-94-01 approved by the Board on
September 23, 2008 (R-2008-1636) and amended January 13, 2009 (R-2009-0080), May 1, 2012 (R-2012-
0622) and April 13, 2013 (R-2013-0436), is hereby extended until June 30, 2015.
(I) Construct Hangars and associated infrastructure work at North Palm Beach County General Aviation
Airport, Financial Project Number 422466-1-94-01 approved by the Board on August 16, 2011 (R-2011-
1157) and amended on September 11, 2012 (R-2012-1246), is hereby extended until December 31, 2015.
(J) Construct Apron, Taxilanes and Infrastructure at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport,
Financial Project Number 427912-1-94-01 approved by the Board on June 29, 2010 (R-2010-1003 and R-
2010-1004) and amended March 15, 2011 (R-2011-0370), is hereby extended until December 31, 2015.
(K) Southside Hangar Development and Infrastructure at Palm Beach County Park Airport, Financial Project
Number 427915-1-94-01 approved by the Board on June 29, 201 O (R-2010-1001 and R-2010-1002) and
amended March 15, 2011 (R-2011-0369) and October 18, 2011 (R-2011-1570 and R-2011-1571) is hereby
extended until December 31, 2015.
(L) Southside Pavement and Infrastructure Improvements at Palm Beach County Park Airport, Financial Project
Number 422467-1-94-01 approved by the Board on August 16, 2011 (R-2011-1159), is hereby extended
until December 31, 2015.
Summary: Delegation of authority for execution of the above Extensions of Time to the JPAs with the FOOT
was approved by the Board on October 18, 2011 (Agenda Item No. 3F11 ). Countywide (AH)
Background and Justification: N/A